
  

 

 2019 WE LOVE CHALLENGES, LET US WORK ON YOURS 

         

  LISTA DE PRECIOS/PRICE LIST  

HOTEL PARADISO, IBIZA 
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 LISOS/PLAIN & NIEBLAS/SHADED  
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 MATES/MATT  & OPAK/OPAK  
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 GLACIAR‐TITANIUM‐LUXURY 
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 DECORACIONES/DECORATIONS 

RESTAURANTE TATEL, IBIZA RESTAURANTE KABUKI‐ZELA, IBIZA 
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 OTRAS SERIES / OTHER SERIES 
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 MATERIAL DE AMARRE / ADHESIVES 
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 DATOS TÉCNICOS / TECHNICAL DATA 
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 DATOS TÉCNICOS / TECHNICAL DATA 
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 DATOS TÉCNICOS / TECHNICAL DATA 

   

 POLÍTICA MEDIOAMBIENTAL / GREEN POLICY 
‐Recycled glass: La base de nuestro material es vidrio reciclado, Ɵpo cristal blanco de ventana, lo que se conoce como chatarra de cristal. Esto supone 
un 98% de contenido reciclado. El 2% restante son los pigmentos para dar el color. 

‐ 0 emisiones: no se producen emisiones a la atmósfera debido al uso de hornos eléctricos y se evitan las energías de combusƟón. 

‐ Ahorro energéƟco: el uso de vidrio reciclado puede reducir el consumo de energía en hasta un 60% durante la fabricación, cifras sustancialmente 
inferiores en comparación con otros revesƟmientos / pavimentos. 

‐ 25% menos de energía: la menor masa de VITROGRES en comparación con la cerámica permite ahorrar un 25% en el consumo de energía (89kg/m2 
en comparación con los 14kg/m2 de otros revesƟmientos cerámicos). 

‐Embalaje: nuestro embalaje se realiza con cartón 100% reciclado. 

Formamos parte del Pacto Verde con el Ayuntamiento de Vitoria‐Gasteiz dentro de las acciones llevadas a cabo con moƟvo de la Capitalidad Verde 
Europea (European Green Capital) en la gesƟón medioambiental y de residuos. 

 

‐ 98% recycled glass: our raw material is white window‐type recycled glass, which is beƩer known as scrap glass. This means that our Ɵles contain 98% 
of recycled material. The remaining 2% is pigments to add color. 

‐ 0 emissions: there are not any emissions into the atmosphere, due to the use of electric furnaces and the avoidance of combusƟon energies.   

‐ Energy saving: the use of recycled glass can reduce energy consumpƟon by up to 60% during the producƟon process, substanƟally lower figures as 

compared to other covering / flooring Ɵles.  

‐ 25% less energy: the lower mass of VITROGRES mosaic as compared to ceramic Ɵles allows saving 25% of energy consumpƟon (89kg/m2 as compared 
to 14kg/m2 of ceramic Ɵles).  

‐Packaging: our packaging is made of 100% recycled cardboard. 

‐ We are signatories of the Green Agreement of the Town Council of Vitoria‐Gasteiz, which means that we took (and conƟnue taking) part in acƟons for 
environmental and waste management implemented during the year when the town was selected as European Green Capital. 
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 GUÍA DE SERIES / SERIES GUIDE 
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 CONDICIONES DE VENTA/SALE TERMS 
Las presentes condiciones se aplican a todas las ofertas, ventas, suministros y entregas de ECOARTE S.COOP. Se consideran conocidas por todos los 

compradores y forman parte integrante del pedido y anulan cualquier cláusula que entre en contradicción con ellas presente en pedidos, ofertas, o 

correspondencia de ECOARTE S.COOP.  

ESTA TARIFA ANULA Y DEJA SIN EFECTO A LAS ANTERIORES. LOS PRECIOS TENDRÁN VIGENCIA A PARTIR DEL 1 DE ENERO DE 2019 Y ESTOS PODRÁN 

SER VARIADOS PREVIO AVISO CON LA DEBIDA ANTELACIÓN. TARIFA P.V.P. RECOMENDADA Y EN EUROS 

GARANTÍAS Y CARACTERÍSTICAS PARTICULARES DEL MATERIAL 

EL REVESTIMIENTO VÍTREO ES MUY SENSIBLE A LA HUMEDAD DEBIDO AL PAPEL O PLÁSTICO CON EL QUE ES EMPLACADO. POR ELLO, RECOMENDA‐

MOS ALMACENARLO SIEMPRE A CUBIERTO Y LEJOS DE CUALQUIER FOCO DE HUMEDAD. ECOARTE S.COOP. NO ADMITIRÁ NINGUNA RECLAMACIÓN 

REFERENTE A MATERIAL MOJADO  

DEBIDO AL SISTEMA DE FABRICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO, LAS TONALIDADES SON APROXIMADAS Y PUEDEN NO SER ABSOLUTAMENTE IDÉNTICAS A 

LAS SEÑALADAS EN LOS MUESTRARIOS Y CATÁLOGOS  

DEBIDO AL SISTEMA DE FABRICACION DEL PRODUCTO, EXISTE UN PORCENTAJE INHERENTE A LAS CARACTERÍSTICAS PROPIAS DEL MOSAICO DE 

IRREGULARIDAD EN LA MEDIDA DE LAS FICHAS, ALINEACIÓN DE LAS MISMAS, Y HOMOGENEIDAD DEL COLOR. EN CIERTOS FORMATOS, COMO 

15X15 Y 8X8, ESTA IRREGULARIDAD ES MAYOR. EN DETERMINADOS ACABADOS, COMO LOS MATES, EXISTE UN PORCENTAJE DE TESELAS DESPUN‐

TADAS  

NO ES POSIBLE GARANTIZAR LA PERFECTA CORRESPONDENCIA DE COLOR Y TONO EN CASO DE PEDIDOS REALIZADOS EN DIFERENTES MOMENTOS  

DEVOLUCIONES DE MERCANCIA 

LAS DEVOLUCIONES DE MATERIAL, A PETICIÓN DEL CLIENTE, DEBERÁN SER SOLICITADAS POR ESCRITO Y AUTORIZADAS POR ECOARTE S.COOP., 

SITUADAS EN NUESTRA FÁBRICA Y RECIBIDAS EN BUENAS CONDICIONES  

NO SE ACEPTARÁN DEVOLUCIONES DE MATERIAL QUE NO SE ENCUENTRE EN STOCK HABITUALMENTE NI DE MATERIAL DESCATALOGADO, ASÍ CO‐

MO DE PEDIDOS ESPECIALES. LOS PORTES CORRESPONDIENTES A CUALQUIER DEVOLUCIÓN CORRERÁN SIEMPRE POR CUENTA DEL CLIENTE  

EN FUNCIÓN DE LAS CARACTERÍSTICAS DE LA DEVOLUCIÓN, ECOARTE S.COOP. SE RESERVA EL DERECHO A REALIZAR UN CARGO DE UN 10% SOBRE 

MATERIAL DEVUELTO O PEDIDOS MODIFICADOS O ANULADOS UNA VEZ CURSADOS EN CONCEPTO DE GASTOS ADMINISTRATIVOS Y DE MANIPULA‐

CIÓN  

RECLAMACIONES 

CUALQUIER RECLAMACIÓN, PARA SER TOMADA EN CONSIDERACIÓN, DEBERÁ REALIZARSE POR ESCRITO 

LAS RECLAMACIONES DERIVADAS POR DAÑOS EN EL TRANSPORTE DEBEN SER COMUNICADAS EN EL PLAZO MÁXIMO DE 48 HORAS DESDE SU RE‐

CEPCIÓN Y COMUNICADAS EN EL ALBARÁN DEL TRANSPORTISTA   

DE NO EXISTIR NINGUNA RECLAMACIÓN EN ESE PLAZO, LA RECEPCIÓN DEL MISMO SUPONDRÁ SU ACEPTACIÓN  

LAS RECLAMACIONES POR MATERIAL DEFECTUOSO DEBEN SER NOTIFICADAS EN EL PLAZO DE 5 DÍAS DESDE SU RECEPCIÓN. ECOARTE S.COOP. NO 

ADMITIRÁ NINGUNA RECLAMACIÓN SOBRE MATERIAL MOJADO O DAÑADO EN EL ALMACENAMIENTO POSTERIOR A LA RECEPCIÓN DEL MATERIAL  

NO SE ADMITIRÁ  NINGUNA RECLAMACIÓN SOBRE MATERIAL YA COLOCADO EN CANTIDAD SUPERIOR A 5 M2. TODAS LAS CAJAS DEBERÁN SER 

COMPROBADAS ANTES DE SU INSTALACIÓN. NO SE ACEPTARÁ NINGUNA RECLAMACIÓN ACERCA DE TONALIDAD, CALIDAD O CUALQUIER OTRO 

ASPECTO APRECIABLE DEL PRODUCTO CON ANTERIORIDAD A SU INSTALACIÓN  

LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA CORRECTA INSTALACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO, ASÍ COMO DEL USO DE LOS MATERIALES Y PRODUCTOS ADECUADOS, ES DEL 

CLIENTE  

PARA REALIZAR CUALQUIER TIPO DE ACCIÓN DE ARRANQUE O SUSTITUCIÓN DE REVESTIMIENTO VITROGRES SENSIBLE A RECLAMACIÓN, ESTA SE 

DEBERÁ CONSENSUAR CON Y AUTORIZAR POR EL DEPARTAMENTO TÉCNICO DE ECOARTE MEDIANTE DOCUMENTO ESCRITO Y FIRMADO  

EN EL SUPUESTO DE RECLAMACIONES PRESENTADAS A SU DEBIDO TIEMPO Y QUE RESULTARAN FUNDADAS TRAS COMPROBACIÓN, ECOARTE 

S.COOP. ESTARÁ OBLIGADA SOLAMENTE A RESTITUIR LA MERCANCÍA NO CONFORME, SIN QUE EL COMPRADOR TENGA DERECHO A SOLICITAR LA 

ANULACIÓN DEL PEDIDO O LA REDUCCIÓN DEL PRECIO, NI EL RESARCIMIENTO DE DAÑOS O EL REEMBOLSO DE GASTOS 

ECOARTE S.COOP. SOLO ATENDERÁ RECLAMACIONES CUANDO EL PAGO DE LOS MATERIALES SERVIDOS SE RELICE SEGÚN LAS CONDICIONES ACOR‐

DADAS, NO SUPONIENDO LA EXISITENCIA DE CUALQUIER RECLAMACIÓN UNA EXCUSA VÁLIDA PARA LA PARALIZACIÓN, DEMORA O IMPAGO DE 

FACTURAS 
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OFERTAS Y PEDIDOS 

LOS PEDIDOS DEBEN CONFIRMARSE POR ESCRITO VÍA E‐MAIL 

PARA PEDIDOS DE MATERIALES ESPECIALES O NO EN STOCK, ECOARTE S.COOP. SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE SOLICITAR ANTICI‐

PADAMENTE UN 50% DEL IMPORTE TOTAL DEL PEDIDO. EN ESTOS CASOS, EL CLIENTE DEBE ACEPTAR UNA VARIACIÓN MÁXIMA 

DEL 10% SOBRE LA CANTIDAD DE MATERIAL SOLICITADA. 

TODAS LAS OFERTAS DE ECOARTE S.COOP. SE CONSIDERAN NO VINCULANTES 

CONDICIONES DE VENTA, ENTREGA Y PAGO 

LAS CONDICIONES DE ENTREGA SON EX‐WORKS, SI NO FUERA ACORDADO DE OTRA MANERA CON EL CLIENTE. CUALQUIER 

CAMBIO SOLICITADO POR EL CLIENTE SOBRE EL TRANSPORTE, CON POSTERIORIDAD A LA SALIDA DEL PEDIDO, CORRERÁ A SU 

CARGO  

LOS PRECIOS DE ESTA TARIFA NO INCLUYEN EL I.V.A. 

POSIBLES RETRASOS NO DARÁN LUGAR A SOLICITUDES DE RESARCIMIENTO DE DAÑOS O RESCISIONES, NO PUDIÉNDOSE TRAS‐

LADAR A ECOARTE S.COOP. NINGUNA CONDICIÓN PACTADA ENTRE EL RECEPTOR DE LA MERCANCÍA Y EL CLIENTE FINAL  

EL EMBALAJE ESTÁNDAR ESTÁ INCLUIDO EN EL PRECIO DE VENTA. EL PRECIO DE LOS EMBALAJES NO ESTÁNDAR SE CUANTIFICA‐

RÁ EN EL MOMENTO DEL PEDIDO  

LOS EMBALAJES DE ECOARTE S.COOP. NO GARANTIZAN LA IMPERMEABILIZACIÓN DE LA MERCANCÍA NI DE LOS PRODUCTOS 

QUE LO CONTIENEN  

CUALQUIER SITUACIÓN DE IMPAGO BLOQUEARÁ TOTALMENTE EL SUMINISTRO DEL MATERIAL. LA FORMA DE PAGO 

“ANTICIPADO” IMPLICARÁ LA REALIZACIÓN DE UNA TRANSFERENCIA BANCARIA CON ANTERIORIDAD A LA FABRICACIÓN O DES‐

PACHO DEL PEDIDO  

ECOARTE S.COOP. APLICARÁ GASTOS DE GESTIÓN, ASÍ COMO INTERESES DE DEMORA, A TODOS AQUELLOS PAGOS QUE NO SE 

HAYAN EFECTUADO DENTRO DE LOS PLAZOS ESTABLECIDOS  

EL COMPRADOR RECONOCE EXPRESAMENTE QUE EL NOMBRE Y LOGOTIPO DE VITROGRES, SU COMPOSICIÓN GRAFICA Y LOS 

MATERIALES ENVIADOS PARA LA PROMOCIÓN DE VENTAS DE VITROGRES SON PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL E INDUSTRIAL DE 

ECOARTE S.COOP.; POR LO TANTO, TODO USO ABUSIVO O IMPROPIO SERÁ SANCIONADO COMO SEÑALA LA LEY 

JURISDICCIÓN 

LAS OPERACIONES DE COMPRA, SEA CUAL SEA EL LUGAR DE ENTREGA DE LA MERCANCÍ A, SE ENTIENDEN REALIZADAS EN EL 

DOMICILIO SOCIAL DE ECOARTE S.COOP. 

CON LA CONFIRMACIÓN DE SU PEDIDO, EL CLIENTE SE SOMETE A LA JURISDICCIÓN DE LOS JUECES Y TRIBUNALES DE VITORIA, 

CON RENUNCIA A SU PROPIO FUERO  

   

 CONDICIONES DE VENTA/SALE TERMS 
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 CONDICIONES DE VENTA/SALE TERMS 
The terms and condiƟons herein are to be applied to any offer, sale, supply and delivery made by ECOARTE S.COOP. They are deemed to have been acknowledged by 

all purchasers and they are an integral part of the order and supersede any previous provisions contrary to them included in any order, offer or correspondence of 

ECOARTE S.COOP.  

PRICE LIST 

THE PRICE LIST HEREIN RENDERS NULL AND VOID ANY PREVIOUS ONE 

THESE PRICES WILL COME INTO FORCE ON 1ST JANUARY 2019 AND MAY VARY ON DUE PREVIOUS NOTICE. RECOMMENDED RETAILER PRICES IN EUROS 

GUARANTEES AND PARTICULAR FEATURES OF THE MATERIAL 

GLASS COVERING IS VERY SENTITIVE TO HUMIDITY DUE TO THE PAPER OR PLASTIC FILM USED FOR ITS SHEETING. THIS IS WHY WE STRONGLY RECOMMEND TO STORE 

OUR TILES INDOOR AND AWAY FROM ANY SOURCE OF HUMIDITY. ECOARTE S.COOP. WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY CLAIM REGARDING DAMP MATERIAL.   

DUE TO THE MANUFACTURING PROCESS OF OUR PRODUCTS, TONALITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT BE COMPLETELY IDENTICAL TO THOSE SHOWN IN THE 

SAMPLES BOOKS AND CATALOGUES.   

DUE TO THE MANUFACTURING PROCESS OF OUR PRODUCTS, THERE IS A PERCENTAGE OF MOSAIC TILES THAT MIGHT SHOW SOME IRREGULARITY IN THE DIMEN‐

SIONS OF THE TILES, ITS ALIGNMENT AND COLOUR HOMOGENEITY. THIS IS AN INHERENT FEATURE OF GLASS MOSAIC TILES. IN CERTAIN SIZES, SUCH AS 15X15 AND 

8X8, SUCH IRREGULARITY IS BIGGER. IN CERTAIN FINISHES, SUCH AS MATT FINISH, THERE IS A PERCENTAGE OF BLUNT TILES.   

IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO GUARANTEE A PERFECT MATCH OF COLOUR AND TONE IN CASE OF ORDERS PLACED AT DIFFERENT TIMES   

RETURN OF GOODS 

AT A CUSTOMER’S REQUEST, GOODS MIGHT BE RETURNED TO OUR FACILITIES, BUT, IN ORDER TO DO SO, YOU MUST APPLY FOR ANY RETURN OF GOODS IN WRITING 

AND ECOARTE S.COOP. MUST AUTHORISE IT. SUCH RETURN MUST BE MADE AT OUR FACILITIES AND THE GOODS MUST BE IN PERFECT CONDITIONS.  

WE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY RETURN OF GOODS WHICH ARE NOT USUALLY ON STOCK OR OF DISCONTINUED MATERIAL, AS WELL AS SPECIAL ORDERS. THE CUSTOMER 

WILL BEAR THE FREIGHT COSTS OF ANY RETURN OF GOODS.   

DEPENDING ON THE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE RETURN, ECOARTE S.COOP. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHARGE 10% ON THE PRICE OF THE RETURNED GOODS OR MODI‐

FIED OR CANCELLED ORDERS ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN PROCESSED, DUE TO ADMINISTRATIVE AND HANDLING COSTS.   

CLAIMS 

ANY CLAIM, TO BE CONSIDERED, MUST BE MADE IN WRITING. 

CLAIMS ARISING FROM DAMAGES DURING TRANSPORTATION MUST BE NOTIFIED WITHIN A MAXIMUM PERIOD OF 48 HOURS FROM THE RECEPTION OF THE GOODS 

AND STATED ON THE CARRIER’S DELIVERY NOTE. IN CASE THERE IS NO CLAIM WITHIN SUCH PERIOD, THE DELIVERY WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED.   

ANY CLAIMS FOR DEFECTIVE MATERIAL MUST BE NOTIFIED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 5 DAYS AFTER ITS RECEPTION. ECOARTE S.COOP. WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY CLAIM ON 

DAMP MATERIAL OR ON DAMAGES SUFFERED DURING THE STORAGE OF THE GOODS AFTER THEIR RECEPTION.  

NO CLAIM WILL BE ACCEPTED ON ALREADY LAID MATERIAL WHEN MORE THAT 5 SQM HAVE BEEN LAID. EVERY BOX MUST BE CHECKED BEFORE LAYING THE TILES. NO 

CLAIM REGARDING TONALITY, QUALITY OR ANY OTHER ASPECT NOTICED AFTER BEING LAID WILL BE ACCEPTED.  

RESPONSIBILITY REGARDING THE CORRECT LAYING OF THE PRODUCTS, AS WELL AS THE USE OF APPROPRIATE GLOUING AND GROUTING MATERIAL AND PRODUCTS, 

WILL BE BORNE BY THE CUSTOMER.   

BEFORE ANY ACTION TO REMOVE OR REPLACE VITROGRES COVERING SUBJECT TO A CLAIM, THE CASE WILL BE DISCUSSED WITH AND AUTHORISED BY THE TECHNICAL 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOARTE S. COOP. THROUGH A WRITTEN AND SIGNED DOCUMENT.  

IN CASE OF CLAIMS MADE IN DUE TIME AND BASIS, AFTER HAVING BEEN CHECKED, ECOARTE S.COOP. WILL ONLY BE OBLIGED TO RESTORE THE NON‐COMPLIANT 

GOODS AND THE PURCHASER WILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO REQUEST ANY ORDER CANCELLATION, PRICE REDUCTION OR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES OR EXPENSES REIMBUR‐

SEMENT.  

ECOARTE S.COOP. WILL ONLY ACCEPT CLAIMS ON DELIVERED GOODS DULY PAID ACCORDING TO THE AGREED TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND ANY PENDING CLAIM 

WILL NOT SERVE TO STOP, DELAY OR NOT PAY ANY INVOICES.   

 

 



15 

    

 CONDICIONES DE VENTA/SALE TERMS 
OFFERS AND ORDERS 

ORDERS MUST BE CONFIRMED IN WRITING BY E‐MAIL 

IN CASE OF ORDERS OF SPECIAL MATERIAL OR NOT USUALLY ON STOCK PRODUCTS, ECOARTE S.COOP. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO 

ASK FOR A 50% ADVANCED PAYMENT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE ORDER. IN SUCH CASES, THE CUSTOMER MUST ACCEPT A 

MAXIMUM VARIATION OF 10% OVER THE REQUESTED QUANTITY OF MATERIAL.   

ALL OFFERS MADE BY ECOARTE S.COOP. ARE DEEMED TO BE NON‐BINDING 

SALES, DELIVERY AND PAYMENT TERMS 

DELIVERY TERMS ARE EXWORKS, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED WITH THE CUSTOMER. ANY CHANGE REQUESTED BY THE CUSTO‐

MER REGARDING HAULAGE MADE ONCE THE ORDER HAS LEFT OUR PREMISES WILL BE BORNE BY THE CUSTOMER.   

PRICES IN THIS LIST DO NOT INCLUDE V.A.T. OR ANY OTHER TAXES OR DUTIES 

POSSIBLE DELAYS WILL NOT GIVE PLACE TO REQUESTS FOR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES OR TERMINATIONS AND ECOARTE S.COOP. 

WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TERM AGREED BETWEEN THE RECEIVER AND THE FINAL CUSTOMER.  

STANDARD PACKING IS INCLUDED WITHIN THE SALE PRICE. THE PRICE OF NON‐STANDARD PACKING WILL BE QUOTED AT THE 

TIME OF ACCEPTING THE ORDER.   

ECOARTE S.COOP.’S PACKING DOES NOT GUARANTEE WATERPROOFING OF GOODS OR PRODUCTS. 

ANY FAILURE TO PAY WILL COMPLETELY BLOCK THE SUPPLY OF GOODS. WHEN THE AGREED TERMS ARE PAYMENT “IN ADVA‐

CE”, IT WILL BE MADE BY WIRE BANK TRANFER IN ADVANCE.   

ECOARTE S.COOP. WILL CHARGE MANAGEMENT COSTS AND DELAY INTERESTS TO THOSE PAYMENTS WHICH ARE NOT SATISFIED 

IN DUE TIME.   

THE PURCHASER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT VITROGRES TRADE NAME AND LOGO, ITS GRAPHIC ART AND THE MATE‐

RIALS SENT TO PROMOTE SALES ARE THE INTELLECTUAL AND INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY OF ECOARTE S.COOP. THEREFORE, ANY 

UNDUE USE OR ABUSE WILL BE PUNISHED ACCORDING TO CURRENT LAW.  

GOVERNING LAW 

ALL PURCHASE TRANSACTIONS, REGARDLESS THEIR PLACE OF DELIVERY, WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN MADE AT THE BUSI‐

NESS ADDRESS OF ECOARTE S.COOP.  

AFTER HAVING CONFIRMED ITS ORDER, THE CUSTOMER IS SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS AND TRIBUNALS OF 

VITORIA, WAIVING ITS OWN FORUM.  
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   Ecoarte S.Coop. 

   C/Portal de Zurbano nº 7 

   01013 VITORIA-GASTEIZ (SPAIN) 

   0034 945 042169 

   www.vitrogres.com 

 

 

Vitrogres, a world to cover 

HOTEL PARADISO, IBIZA 


